

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAI‘I**

STATE OF HAWAI‘I and ISMAIL ELSHIKH,
Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as
President of the United States; U.S.
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY; JOHN F. KELLY, in his official
capacity as Secretary of Homeland Security;
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF STATE; REX
TILLERSON, in his official capacity as
Secretary of State; and the UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA,
Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-00050-
DKW-KJM

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’
MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
A. Candidate Trump Calls For A Muslim Ban	3
B. President Trump Implements His First Discriminatory Ban.....	5
C. Courts Enjoin The President’s First Executive Order.....	8
D. The President Issues A Second Executive Order	10
E. The New Executive Order Harms Hawaii and Its Citizens.....	14
F. The New Executive Order Harms Ismail Elshikh.....	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW	22
ARGUMENT	22
A. Hawai‘i Is Likely To Succeed On The Merits Of Its Claims.....	23
1. The Revised Order Violates The Immigration And Nationality Act	24
a. The revised Executive Order violates the INA’s prohibition on nationality-based discrimination.....	25
b. The revised Executive Order exceeds the President’s authority under 8 U.S.C. § 1182(f)	29
2. The Revised Order Is Unconstitutional.....	37
a. The revised Executive Order violates Due Process	38
b. The revised Executive Order violates the Constitution’s protections against religious discrimination	40

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
B. The Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm If Relief Is Not Granted	45
C. The Balance Of The Equities And Public Interest Favor Relief	49
D. The Court Should Issue A Nationwide Injunction	50
CONCLUSION	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Abdullah v. I.N.S.</i> , 184 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 1999)	27
<i>Abourezk v. Reagen</i> , 785 F.2d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 1986), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 484 U.S. 1 (1987).....	32, 33, 35
<i>Access Fund v. U.S. Dep't of Agriculture</i> , 499 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2007)	41
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son v. Puerto Rico</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	48
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	37
<i>Allende v. Shultz</i> , 845 F.2d 1111 (1st Cir. 1988).....	33
<i>Am. Foreign Serv. Ass'n v. Garfinkel</i> , 490 U.S. 153 (1989).....	24
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012).....	25
<i>Aziz v. Trump</i> , No. 1:17-cv-116, 2017 WL 580855 (E.D. Va., Feb. 13, 2017).....	9, 10, 41
<i>Bertrand v. Sava</i> , 684 F.2d 204 (2d Cir. 1982)	27, 28, 29
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014).....	24
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	46
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	35
<i>Earth Island Inst. v. Ruthenbeck</i> , 490 F.3d 687 (9th Cir. 2006), <i>rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	50
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	41, 44
<i>Elk Grove Unified School Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	46
<i>Farris v. Seabrook</i> , 677 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2012)	23, 46
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	34
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	25
<i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954).....	25
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011).....	27
<i>Kent v. Dulles</i> , 358 U.S. 116 (1958).....	36
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kim Ho Ma v. Ashcroft</i> , 257 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2001)	36
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Kwai Fun Wong v. United States</i> , 373 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2004)	40
<i>Legal Assistance for Vietnamese Asylum Seekers v. Dep’t of State</i> , 45 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 1995), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 519 U.S. 1 (1996).....	26
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2384 (2014).....	34
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	2
<i>McCreary County v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 545 U.S. 867 (2005).....	40, 41, 42, 43, 44
<i>Medellín v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008).....	34
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	43
<i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 1345 (1977).....	47
<i>Olsen v. Albright</i> , 990 F. Supp. 31 (D.D.C. 1997).....	27, 29
<i>Oracle USA, Inc. v. Rimini St., Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 5213917 (9th Cir. Sept. 21, 2016)	47
<i>Romero v. I.N.S.</i> , 39 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 1994)	36
<i>Tashima v. Admin. Office of U.S. Courts</i> , 967 F.2d 1264 (9th Cir. 1992)	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015), <i>aff'd by an equally divided Court</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016).....	47, 50
<i>United Dominion Indus. v. United States</i> , 532 U.S. 822 (2001).....	29
<i>United States v. Juvenile Male</i> , 670 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2012)	29
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	47
<i>United States v. Witkovich</i> , 353 U.S. 194 (1957).....	35, 36, 37
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	40
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , No. 17-35105 (9th Cir. Feb. 4, 2017)	2, 9
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , 847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	34, 35
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	23
<i>Wong Wing Hang v. Immigration & Naturalization Serv.</i> , 360 F.2d 715 (2d Cir. 1966)	27, 29
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992).....	47
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	36
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012).....	25
STATUTES:	
8 U.S.C. § 1152(a)(1).....	28
8 U.S.C. § 1152(a)(1)(A)	25, 26, 28
8 U.S.C. § 1153(a).....	33
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a).....	32, 33, 37
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(1).....	33
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(B).....	30
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(B)(i)(I)-(II)	30
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(B)(i)(V)-(VI).....	30
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4)(D)(i)	33
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(27).....	32
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(28).....	32, 33
8 U.S.C. § 1182(f).....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1184(a).....	35
8 U.S.C. § 1185(a).....	28, 29, 35, 49
22 U.S.C. § 2691(a).....	33
Administrative Procedure Act.....	50
Chinese Exclusion Acts	22, 51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2016, Pub. L. No. 114-113, div. O, § 203 (2015) (codified at 8 U.S.C. § 1187(a)(12)(D)(ii)).....	31
Immigration and Naturalization Act	24, 25, 37
Religious Freedom Restoration Act.....	40
USA PATRIOT Act, Pub. L. No. 107-56, § 411 (2001)	31
Voting Rights Act	26
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
U.S. Const. art. I.....	25, 35, 46, 50
U.S. Const. amend. I	46
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	38
STATE STATUTES	
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 378-2(1).....	46
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 381-1	16
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 489-3	16, 46
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 515-3	16, 46
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
H.R. Rep. No. 89-745 (1965).....	26
H.R. Rep. No. 104-469 (1996).....	31
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Cong. Research Serv., Executive Authority to Exclude Aliens: In Brief 6-10 (Jan. 23, 2017).....	29, 35
